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2012 Michigan WARN List

Through December 31, 2012:

Company Name

Henry Ford Macomb Campus
Americare Convalescent Center
Sodexo

Schneider Logisitics

Republic Airways

Acord Leasing, LLC

Pamida

Pamida

Verizon Wireless

Starcom

Marble and Granite Works, LLC
The Great Indoors - Store #1910
Sodexo

Sodexo

Powerlink

ARAMARK Healthcare

Lipari Foods, Inc.

GMA Cover Corp.

Auto Warehouse Company

City

Warren
Detroit

Mount Clemens

Statewide
Grand Rapids
Auburn Hills
Ontonagon
Sparta
Southfield
Detroit
Canton
Novi

Detroit

Novi

Detroit
Detroit
Warren

Port Huron
Woodhaven

Southeastern Michigan Health Association (Detroit

International Paper

Richfield Management and Landfill
Caparo Automotive Components
Dean Foods/Liberty Dairy
Alken-Ziegler

Regional Elite Airline Services
Hyatt Regency

Automotive Component Carrier, Inc.
American Airlines

Regional Elite Airline Services
Regional Elite Airline Services
Kmart

National Airlines

Knight Facilities Management, Inc.
Awrey Bakeries, LLC

Hostess Brands, Inc.

Kalamazoo

Novi

Evart
Taylor
Freeland
Dearborn
Detroit
Romulus
Romulus
Traverse City
Woodhaven
Ypsilanti
Warren
Livonia
Cadillac

Date
Received

1/18/2012
1/23/2012
1/30/2012
1/31/2012
2/13/2012
2/15/2012
3/2/2012
3/2/2012
3/9/2012
3/12/2012
4/2/2012
4/19/2012
4/20/2012
4/27/2012
4/26/2012
5/9/2012
5/10/2012
5/17/2012
6/22/2012
6/28/2012
7/20/2012
7/24/2012
8/2/2012
8/2/2012
8/6/2012
8/22/2012
8/23/2012
9/10/2012
9/18/2012
10/3/2012
10/10/2012
10/12/2012
10/12/2012
10/22/2012
11/28/2012
11/20/2012

Incident
Type

Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Mass Layoff
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing
Plant Closing

Number of
Layoffs

30
86
20
114
52
187
14
10
499
75
43
81
150

26
83
260
96
102
77

260
98
106
31
322
102
53

35

50
277
203
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Hostess Brands, Inc. Detroit 11/20/2012 Plant Closing 62

Hostess Brands, Inc. Wyoming 11/20/2012 Plant Closing 42
Hostess Brands, Inc. Jackson 11/20/2012 Plant Closing 11
Hostess Brands, Inc. Kalamazoo 11/20/2012 Plant Closing 15
Hostess Brands, Inc. Flint 11/20/2012 Plant Closing 10
Hostess Brands, Inc. Lansing 11/20/2012 Plant Closing 13
Hostess Brands, Inc. Livonia 11/20/2012 Plant Closing 46
Hostess Brands, Inc. Marysville 11/20/2012 Plant Closing 22
Hostess Brands, Inc. Saginaw 11/20/2012 Plant Closing 18
Hostess Brands, Inc. Troy 11/20/2012 Plant Closing 58
Total Layoffs: 3,859
Notes:

Incidents that have been rescinded or otherwise changed to have no layoffs are still listed,
but with a projected layoff of zero. Layoff figures are subject to change as new information becomes available.

January 1 through December 31: 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008
Number of notices received Y-T-D 46 44 50 165 140
Number of layoffs indicated Y-T-D 3,859 4,479 5,614 20,976 22,730



