

Labor Market Information



Close

2012 Michigan WARN List

Through December 31, 2012:

Company Name	City	Date Received	Incident Type	Number of Layoffs
Henry Ford Macomb Campus	Warren	1/18/2012	Plant Closing	30
Americare Convalescent Center	Detroit	1/23/2012	Plant Closing	86
Sodexo	Mount Clemens	1/30/2012	Plant Closing	20
Schneider Logisitics	Statewide	1/31/2012	Mass Layoff	114
Republic Airways	Grand Rapids	2/13/2012	Mass Layoff	52
Acord Leasing, LLC	Auburn Hills	2/15/2012	Plant Closing	187
Pamida	Ontonagon	3/2/2012	Plant Closing	14
Pamida	Sparta	3/2/2012	Plant Closing	10
Verizon Wireless	Southfield	3/9/2012	Plant Closing	499
Starcom	Detroit	3/12/2012	Plant Closing	75
Marble and Granite Works, LLC	Canton	4/2/2012	Plant Closing	43
The Great Indoors - Store #1910	Novi	4/19/2012	Plant Closing	81
Sodexo	Detroit	4/20/2012	Plant Closing	150
Sodexo	Novi	4/27/2012	Plant Closing	1
Powerlink	Detroit	4/26/2012	Plant Closing	0
ARAMARK Healthcare	Detroit	5/9/2012	Plant Closing	26
Lipari Foods, Inc.	Warren	5/10/2012	Plant Closing	83
GMA Cover Corp.	Port Huron	5/17/2012	Plant Closing	260
Auto Warehouse Company	Woodhaven	6/22/2012	Mass Layoff	96
Southeastern Michigan Health Association	n (Detroit	6/28/2012	Mass Layoff	102
International Paper	Kalamazoo	7/20/2012	Plant Closing	77
Richfield Management and Landfill		7/24/2012	Plant Closing	0
Caparo Automotive Components	Novi	8/2/2012	Plant Closing	260
Dean Foods/Liberty Dairy	Evart	8/2/2012	Mass Layoff	98
Alken-Ziegler	Taylor	8/6/2012	Plant Closing	106
Regional Elite Airline Services	Freeland	8/22/2012	Plant Closing	31
Hyatt Regency	Dearborn	8/23/2012	Plant Closing	322
Automotive Component Carrier, Inc.	Detroit	9/10/2012	Plant Closing	102
American Airlines	Romulus	9/18/2012	Mass Layoff	53
Regional Elite Airline Services	Romulus	10/3/2012	Plant Closing	0
Regional Elite Airline Services	Traverse City	10/10/2012	Plant Closing	35
Kmart	Woodhaven	10/12/2012	Plant Closing	8
National Airlines	Ypsilanti	10/12/2012	Plant Closing	50
Knight Facilities Management, Inc.	Warren	10/22/2012	Plant Closing	277
Awrey Bakeries, LLC	Livonia	11/28/2012	Plant Closing	203
Hostess Brands, Inc.	Cadillac	11/20/2012	Plant Closing	11

Hostess Brands, Inc.	Detroit	11/20/2012	Plant Closing	62
Hostess Brands, Inc.	Wyoming	11/20/2012	Plant Closing	42
Hostess Brands, Inc.	Jackson	11/20/2012	Plant Closing	11
Hostess Brands, Inc.	Kalamazoo	11/20/2012	Plant Closing	15
Hostess Brands, Inc.	Flint	11/20/2012	Plant Closing	10
Hostess Brands, Inc.	Lansing	11/20/2012	Plant Closing	13
Hostess Brands, Inc.	Livonia	11/20/2012	Plant Closing	46
Hostess Brands, Inc.	Marysville	11/20/2012	Plant Closing	22
Hostess Brands, Inc.	Saginaw	11/20/2012	Plant Closing	18
Hostess Brands, Inc.	Troy	11/20/2012	Plant Closing	58

Total Layoffs: 3,859

Notes:

Incidents that have been rescinded or otherwise changed to have no layoffs are still listed, but with a projected layoff of zero. Layoff figures are subject to change as new information becomes available.

January 1 through December 31:	2012	2011	2010	2009	2008
Number of notices received Y-T-D	46	44	50	165	140
Number of layoffs indicated Y-T-D	3,859	4,479	5,614	20,976	22,730